ORDINANCE NO. 105

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PAYNE SPRINGS, TEXAS DISANNEXING CERTAIN SPARSELY POPULATED AREAS WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS.

WHEREAS, disannexation is considered necessary due to the lack of funds to properly maintain certain rural roads. Discontinuance of certain areas as part of the city will include only sparsely populated areas. (Ref. 43.144 Tex. Local Gov. Code)

NOW THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAYNE SPRINGS, TEXAS, THAT THE FOLLOWING AREAS, DEFINED BY SURVEYOR FIELD NOTES, BE DISANNEXED FROM THE CITY OF PAYNE SPRINGS, TEXAS.

WHEREAS, areas to be disannexed are described from current city maps prepared by Gearld A. Carter, Registered Land Surveyor no. 1935.

- 1. All of road no. CR2529 from state highway no. 198 to road no. CR2507.
- 2. All of road no. CR2507 from road no. CR2529 to road no. CR2930.
- 3. All of road no. CR2930 from state highway no. 316 north to the present city limit.
- 4. All of road no. CR2501 and no. CR2502 from state no. 316 to the north city limit.
- 5. All of road no. CR2854 starting at the north city limit to the south city limit.
- 6. All of road no. CR2851 from state highway no. 316 to state highway no. 198.
- 7. All of road no. CR2852 from the east city limit to the west city limit.
- 8. All of road no. CR2530 from the north city limit to the east city limit.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS	OF	
· ·		APPROVED:
,		LONDIE W DOVEDS MAYOR
		LONNIE W. BOYERS, MAYOR
ATTEST:		SEAL
LOU REIMERS CITY SECRETARY		